

VOCABULARY LIST

Here is the entire list of vocabulary items from the 1/2018 issue of *Business Spotlight* magazine. We hope that you will find this service of use in your language learning.



THE BIG PICTURE

SCOTLAND: Celebrating salmon (pp. 6-7)

account for sth. [ə'kaunt fɔ:] ▶	etw. ausmachen
coarse fishing ['kɔ:s ,fɪʃɪŋ] UK ▶	Angeln von Süßwasserfischen (außer Lachs und Forelle)
Edinburgh ['edɪnbərə] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
fishing season ['fɪʃɪŋ ,si:zən] ▶	Angelsaison
game fishing ['geɪm ,fɪʃɪŋ] ▶	Sport-, Freizeitfischen
mark (an event) [mɑ:k] ▶	(ein Ereignis) als Tradition feiern
release sth. [ri:'li:s] ▶	etw. freilassen
salmon ['sæmən] ▶	Lachs
sea trout ['si: traʊt] ▶	Meerforelle

WORKING WORLD

NAMES & NEWS (pp. 8-13)

abuse [ə'bjʊ:s] ▶	Missbrauch; hier: Beschimpfungen
act [ækt] ▶	Gesetz
alert: be - to sth. [ə'li:t] ▶	wachsam gegenüber etw. sein
amazed [ə'meɪzd] ▶	erstaunt, verblüfft
amazing [ə'meɪzɪŋ] ▶	fantastisch, toll
at short notice [æt ,ʃɔ:t 'nəʊtɪs] ▶	kurzfristig
audience ['ɔ:diəns] ▶	hier: Käufer
bigger picture [ˌbɪgə 'pɪktʃə] ▶	größerer Zusammenhang
billion ['bɪljən] ▶	Milliarde(n)
boot camp ['bu:t kæmp] US ▶	erstes Trainingslager für Rekruten; hier: Trainingsakademie
break [breɪk] ▶	Pause
butt [bʌt] ▶	Kippe
car boot sale ['kɑ: bu:t ,seɪl] UK ▶	Flohmarkt (aus dem Kofferraum)
CEO (chief executive officer) ▶ [ˌsi: i: 'əʊ]	Vorstandsvorsitzende(r), Firmenchef(in)
charity ['tʃærəti] ▶	karitative Einrichtung
cliff [klɪf] ▶	Klippe, Felsvorsprung
computer science [kəm,pju:tər 'saɪəns*] ▶	Informatik
confirm sth. [kən'fɜ:m] ▶	etw. bestätigen
corporate ['kɔ:rpərət*] ▶	Firmen-

corrugated cardboard ▶ [ˌkɒrə'geɪtɪd 'kɑ:dbɔ:d]	Wellpappe
crow [krəʊ] ▶	Kräh
crowbar ['krəʊbɑ:] ▶	Brecheisen; hier: Bar für Krähen
cutback ['kʌtbæk] ▶	Kürzung
degrade [di'greɪd] ▶	sich zersetzen
degree [di'ɡri:] ▶	Abschluss
designer [di'zaɪnə] ▶	hier: Konstrukteur(in)
donate sth. [dəʊ'neɪt] ▶	etw. spenden
electrical engineering ▶ [ɪˌlektɪkəl ˌendʒɪ'nɪərɪŋ]	Elektrotechnik
enterprise ['entəpraɪz] ▶	hier: Unternehmungsgeist
entrepreneur [ˌɒnrəprə'nɜ:] ▶	Unternehmer(in)
entry ['entri] ▶	hier: Einfuhr
environment [ɪn'vaɪrənmənt] ▶	Umgebung, Umfeld
escape [ɪ'skeɪp] ▶	Flucht
ferociously [fə'reʊəsli] ▶	hier: fest entschlossen
founder ['faʊndə] ▶	Gründer(in)
Full marks to... [ˌfʊl 'mɑ:ks tu] ▶	Die Bestnote erhält ...
funnel ['fʌnəl] ▶	Trichter
GDP (gross domestic product) ▶ [ˌdʒi: di: 'pi:]	BIP (Bruttoinlandsprodukt)
glass ceiling [ˌglɑ:s 'si:lɪŋ] ▶	gläserne Decke; unsichtbare Barriere (die den beruflichen Aufstieg von Frauen behindert)
go to pot [ˌgəʊ tə 'pɒt] jfml. ▶	den Bach runtergehen
graduate ['grædʒuət] ▶	Absolvent(in)
headquarters [ˌhed'kwɔ:təz] ▶	Zentrale; hier: Unternehmenssitz
hypothesis [haɪ'pɒθəsɪs] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
import tariff ['ɪmpɔ:t ,tærɪf] ▶	Einfuhrzoll
in stock [ɪn 'stɒk] ▶	auf Lager
in vitro fertilization ▶ [ɪn ,vi:tʁəʊ ,fɜ:tɪləɪ'zeɪʃən]	künstliche Befruchtung

insult sb. [ɪn'sʌlt] ▶	jmdn. beleidigen
inventory ['ɪnventəri] ▶	Bestand
landfill site ['lændfɪl saɪt] ▶	Mülldeponie
launch sth. [lɔːntʃ] ▶	etw. gründen
lose sight of sth. [ˌluːz 'saɪt ɒv] ▶	etw. aus den Augen verlieren
market research company ▶ [ˌmɑːkɪt ri'sɜːtʃ ˌkʌmpəni]	Marktforschungsunternehmen
National Health Service (NHS) ▶ [ˌnæʃənəl 'heɪθ ˌsɜːvɪs] UK	staatlicher Gesundheitsdienst
net worth [ˌnet 'wɜːθ] ▶	(Netto-)Vermögen
new hire [ˌnuː 'haɪə*] US ▶	neue(r) Mitarbeiter(in)
nursing ['nɜːsɪŋ] ▶	Krankenpflege
obese [əʊ'biːs] ▶	fettleibig
on-the-job training ▶ [ˌɔːn ðə ˌdʒɔːb ˌtreɪnɪŋ*]	innerbetriebliche Ausbildung
pattern ['pætən] ▶	Modell
pest [pest] ▶	Plage
pollution [pə'ljuːʃən] ▶	(Umwelt-)Verschmutzung
poverty-stricken ['pɒvəti ˌstrɪkən] ▶	bitterarm
previous ['priːviəs] ▶	frühere(r,s)
procrastination [prəʊˌkræstɪ'neɪʃən] ▶	(Hinaus-)Zögern, Aufschieberitis
quarter ['kwɔːtə] ▶	Quartal
quote [kwəʊt] ▶	Zitat
ratio ['reɪʃiəʊ] ▶	Verhältnis, Quotient
recuperate [ri'kjuːpəreɪt] ▶	sich erholen
recycling bin [ˌriːsaɪkəlɪŋ bɪn] UK ▶	Wertstofftonne
retail ['riːteɪl] ▶	Einzelhandel
role [roʊl*] ▶	Position
Royal College of Nursing (RCN) ▶ [ˌrɔɪəl ˌkɒlɪdʒ əv 'nɜːsɪŋ] UK	Krankenpflegergewerkschaft
rubbish ['rʌbɪʃ] UK ▶	Abfall
rubbish bin ['rʌbɪʃ bɪn] UK ▶	Abfalleimer
Rwanda [ru'ændə] ▶	Ruanda
saleable ['seɪləbəl] ▶	verkaufsfähig
school of business [ˌskuːl əv 'bɪznəs] ▶	Fakultät für Wirtschaftswissenschaften
senior employment relations adviser ▶ [ˌsiːniər ɪm'plɔɪmənt riːleɪʃənz ədˌvaɪzə]	leitende(r) Berater(in) für Arbeitsbeziehungen
shift [ʃɪft] ▶	Schicht
sink or swim [sɪŋk ər 'swɪm*] ▶	selbst klarkommen
soften ['sɒfən] ▶	hier: milder gestimmt werden
survey ['sɜːveɪ] ▶	Untersuchung, Erhebung
swift [swɪft] ▶	rasch
talent ['tælənt] ▶	hier: Nachwuchskraft/-kräfte
target ['tɑːɡɪt] ▶	Ziel; hier: Zielscheibe
toss sth. [tɒs] ▶	hier: etw. wegwerfen
toy [tɔɪ] ▶	Spielzeug
trade terms ['treɪd tɜːmz] ▶	Handelsbedingungen

vending machine ['vendɪŋ məˌʃiːn] ▶	(Münz-)Automat
wizard ['wɪzəd] ▶	Zauberer(in)

* This symbol marks standard US pronunciation.

GLOBAL BUSINESS PROFILE: High-flyer (pp. 14–17)

abrasive [ə'breɪsɪv] ▶	ruppig, grob
agile ['ædʒaɪl] ▶	hier: flexibel
assigned seating [əˌsaɪnd 'siːtɪŋ] ▶	Sitzplatzzuweisung
aviation industry [ˌeɪvɪ'eɪʃən ˌɪndəstri] ▶	Luftfahrtbranche
boarding school ['bɔːdɪŋ skuːl] ▶	Internat
budget airline [ˌbʌdʒɪt 'eəlaɪn] ▶	Billigfluggesellschaft
cameo role ['kæmiəʊ rəʊl] ▶	Gastauftritt
change one's tune [ˌtʃeɪndʒ wʌnz 'tjuːn] ▶	eine andere Tonart anschlagen
chief executive [ˌtʃiːf ɪɡ'zekjʊtɪv] ▶	Geschäftsführer(in)
corporate ['kɔːpərət] ▶	Unternehmens-
counts: on both ~ [kaʊnts] ▶	in beiderlei Hinsicht
Cypriot ['sɪpriət] ▶	zyprisch
Dame [deɪm] UK ▶	Ehrenanrede für eine Trägerin des Order of the British Empire
degree [di'ɡriː] ▶	Abschluss
departure [di'pɑːtʃə] ▶	hier: Ausscheiden
drive sth. [draɪv] ▶	hier: etw. steigern
entrepreneur [ˌɒntrəprəʊ'nɜː] ▶	Unternehmer(in)
given that... ['ɡɪvən θæt] ▶	wenn man bedenkt, dass ...
hands-on [ˌhændz 'ɒn] ▶	praktisch; hier: pragmatisch
high-flyer [ˌhaɪ 'flaɪə] ▶	Senkrechtstarter(in), Überflieger(in)
hold a job [ˌhəʊld ə 'dʒɒb] ▶	eine Position innehaben
insight ['ɪnsaɪt] ▶	Einblick
label ['leɪbəl] ▶	Etikett
luvvie ['lʌvi] UK <i>ifml.</i> ▶	affektierte(r) Schauspieler(in); hier: Liebling
matter-of-fact [ˌmætər əv 'fækt] ▶	sachlich; hier auch: pragmatisch
morale [mə'reɪl] ▶	Stimmung
move [muːv] ▶	hier: Schachzug
overemphasis [ˌəʊvər'emfəsɪs] ▶	Überbetonung
pool of talent [ˌpuːl əv 'tælənt] ▶	Potenzial an qualifizierten Arbeitskräften
reap sth. [riːp] ▶	etw. ernten
reinstatement sth. [ˌriːɪn'steɪt] ▶	etw. wieder einführen
return [ri'tɜːn] ▶	Rendite
revenue ['revənjuː] ▶	Umsatz(erlös)
route [ruːt] ▶	hier: Flugstrecke
rubbish ['rʌbɪʃ] UK ▶	Abfall

share price ['ʃeə praɪs] ▶	Aktienkurs
tenure ['tenjə] ▶	Amtszeit; hier: Zeit als Firmenchef(in)
union ['juːniən] ▶	Gewerkschaft
up one's game [ˌʌp wʌnz 'geɪm] <i>ifml.</i> ▶	sich (weiter) verbessern
virtuous circle [ˌvɜːtʃuəs 'sɜːkəl] ▶	positive Dynamik

DEBATE

HEAD-TO-HEAD:

Should diesel vehicles be banned from cities? (pp. 18–19)

air pollution ['eə pəˌluːʃən] ▶	Luftverschmutzung
carbon footprint [ˌkɑːbən 'fʊtprɪnt] ▶	CO ₂ -Bilanz
charging point [ˌtʃɑːdʒɪŋ pɔɪnt] ▶	Ladestation
churn sth. up [ˌtʃɜːn 'ʌp] ▶	etw. aufwirbeln
fill sth. up [ˌfɪl 'ʌp] ▶	etw. auftanken
fumes [fjuːmz] ▶	Abgase
grid [grɪd] ▶	Stromnetz
idle ['aɪdə] ▶	im Leerlauf laufen
impact ['ɪmpækt] ▶	Auswirkung(en)
impose sth. [ɪm'pəʊz] ▶	etw. verhängen
incentive [ɪn'sentɪv] ▶	Anreiz
light van [ˌlaɪt 'væn] ▶	leichtes Nutzfahrzeug, Lieferwagen
nitric oxide [ˌnaɪtrɪk 'ɒksaɪd] ▶	Stickoxid
nitrogen dioxide ▶ [ˌnaɪtrədʒən daɪ'ɒksaɪd]	Stickstoffdioxid
particulate matter [pɑː'tɪkjələt 'mætə] ▶	Feinstaub
particulates [pɑː'tɪkjələts] ▶	Feinstaub(teilchen)
physician [fɪ'zɪʃən] ▶	Arzt/Ärztin, Mediziner(in)
plant and machinery ▶ [ˌplɑːnt ən mə'ʃɪːnəri]	Anlagen und Maschinen
polluting [pə'luːtɪŋ] ▶	umweltverschmutzend; hier: die Luft verpestend
premature ['premətʃə] ▶	vorzeitig
retail ['riːteɪl] ▶	Einzelhandel; hier: für Privatautos
scrappage scheme ['skræpɪdʒ skiːm] ▶	Abwrackprämie
short: be ~ [ʃɔːt] ▶	zu wenig haben
sleeping policeman ▶ [ˌsliːpɪŋ pə'liːsmən] UK	Bodenschwelle
tailpipe ['teɪlpaɪp] US ▶	Auspuffrohr
wear [weə] ▶	Abnutzung
wood-burning stove [ˌwʊd bɜːnɪŋ 'stəʊv] ▶	Kaminofen

INTERCULTURAL COMMUNICATION

RUSSIA:

A better future? (pp. 22–27)

absolute ['æbsəluːt] ▶	hier: unumstößliche Tatsache
adjust from sth. to sth. [ə'dʒʌst frəm tu] ▶	von etw. auf etw. umstellen
affect sth. [ə'fekt] ▶	sich auf etw. auswirken
annex sth. [ə'neks] ▶	etw. annekieren
annexation [ˌænek'seɪʃən] ▶	Annektierung
annual ['ænjʊəl] ▶	jährlich
armed forces [ˌɑːmd 'fɔːsɪz] ▶	Streitkräfte
Baltics: the ~ ['bɔːltɪks] ▶	die baltischen Staaten
boost sth. [buːst] ▶	etw. fördern, unterstützen
business association ['bɪznəs əsəʊsi,eɪʃən] ▶	Unternehmensverband
Chechen [ˌtʃetʃən] ▶	Tschetschene/Tschetschenin; tschetschenisch
corporation [ˌkɔːpə'reɪʃən] ▶	Unternehmen
could do with sth./sb.: ... ~ [ˌkʊd 'duː wɪð] ▶	... könnte mehr von jmdm./etw. gebrauchen
court system ['kɔːt ,sɪstəm] ▶	Gerichtswesen
Crimea [kraɪ'mɪə] ▶	Krim
currency ['kʌrənsɪ] ▶	Währung
curtail sth. [kɜː'teɪl] ▶	etw. beschneiden
detect sth. [dɪ'tekt] ▶	etw. erkennen
devaluation [ˌdiː,vælju'eɪʃən] ▶	Abwertung
devalue (a currency) [ˌdiː'væljʊː] ▶	(eine Währung) abwerten
ease sth. [iːz] ▶	etw. lockern
East Slavic [ˌiːst 'slɑːvɪk] ▶	ostslawisch
economic recovery [iːkə,nɒmɪk rɪ'kʌvəri] ▶	Konjunkturaufschwung
elite ['iːliːt] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
emeritus [ɪ'merɪtəs] ▶	emeritiert
encounter sth. [ɪn'kaʊntə] ▶	auf etw. treffen; hier: mit etw. zu tun haben
engineer [ˌendʒɪ'nɪə] ▶	Ingenieur(in)
enrich oneself [ɪn'rɪtʃ wʌn,self] ▶	sich bereichern
ensure sth. [ɪn'ʃɔː] ▶	etw. gewährleisten
est. (estimate) ['estɪmət] ▶	Schätzung
Estonia [e'stəʊniə] ▶	Estland
evidence ['eɪvɪdəns] ▶	Anhaltspunkte
exaggerated [ɪg'zædʒəreɪtɪd] ▶	überzogen
face sth. [feɪs] ▶	etw. gegenüberstehen
famine ['fæmɪn] ▶	Hunger(snot)
feature ['fi:tʃə] ▶	Merkmal
ferment sth. [fə'ment] ▶	etw. vergären; hier: schüren
flourish ['flʌrɪʃ] ▶	florieren
forecast ['fɔːkɑːst] ▶	Prognose
found sth. [faʊnd] ▶	etw. gründen
full stop [ˌfʊl 'stɒp] UK ▶	Punkt; hier: Punkt und aus

funding [ˈfʌndɪŋ] ▶	Finanzierung, finanzielle Mittel
GDP (gross domestic product) [ˌdʒiː diː ˈpiː] ▶	BIP (Bruttoinlandsprodukt)
genuinely [ˈdʒenjuɪnli] ▶	wirklich
gloom [ɡluːm] ▶	Trübsinn, gedrückte Stimmung
grumble [ˈɡrʌmbəl] ▶	murren
humiliate sb. [hjuˈmɪliət] ▶	jmdn. demütigen
impact [ˈɪmpækt] ▶	Auswirkung(en)
in terms of [ˌɪn ˈtɜːmz əv] ▶	hinsichtlich
inevitable [ɪnˈevɪtəbəl] ▶	zwangsläufig
interest rate [ˈɪntrəst reɪt] ▶	Zinssatz
judiciary [dʒuˈdɪʃəri] ▶	Judikative
Kievan Rus [ˌkiːvən ˈrʌs] ▶	Kiewer Rus
knee-jerk [ˈniː dʒɜːk] ▶	reflexartig
likes: the ~ of sb./sth. [laɪks] ▶	hier: jmdn./etw. und seines/ihrer- gleichen
long-term [ˌlɒŋ ˈtɜːm] ▶	langfristig
make of sth. [ˈmeɪk əv] ▶	hier: von etw. halten
monitor sth. [ˈmɒnɪtə] ▶	etw. überwachen
natural gas [ˌnætʃərəl ˈɡæs] ▶	Erdgas
Nizhny Novgorod [ˌnɪʒni ˈnɒvɡərɒd] ▶	Nischni Nowgorod
notably [ˈnəʊtəbli] ▶	vor allem
notion [ˈnəʊʃən] ▶	Vorstellung
obstacle [ˈɒbstəkl̩] ▶	Hindernis
opinion poll [əˈpɪnjən pəʊl] ▶	Meinungsumfrage
outlook [ˈaʊtlɒk] ▶	Einstellung, Anschauung
overwhelming [ˌəʊvəˈwelmɪŋ] ▶	überwältigend
perestroika [ˌpɛrəˈstrɔɪkə] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
petroleum [pəˈtrɔʊliəm] ▶	Erdöl
plead with sb. (to do sth.) [ˈpliːd wɪð] ▶	jmdn. ersuchen (etw. zu tun)
pour money into sth. [ˌpɔː ˈmʌni ɪntu] ▶	Geld in etw. stecken
regime [reɪˈʒiːm] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
reject sth. [rɪˈdʒekt] ▶	etw. ablehnen
rely on sth. [rɪˈlaɪ ɒn] ▶	auf etw. bauen
revive [rɪˈvaɪv] ▶	wieder aufleben; hier: sich erholen
rouble [ˈruːbəl] ▶	Rubel
Russian Federation [ˌrʌʃjən ˌfedəˈreɪʃən] ▶	Russische Föderation
seizure of power [ˌsiːʒər əv ˈpaʊə] ▶	Machtgreifung
self-sustaining [ˌself səˈsteɪnɪŋ] ▶	selbsttragend, eigenständig
sensibly [ˈsensəbli] ▶	vernünftig
shock-style [ˈʃɒk staɪl] ▶	hier: von einem Tag auf den anderen
SMEs (small and medium-sized enterprises) ▶ [ˌes em ˈɪz]	kleine und mittlere Unternehmen
subside [səbˈsaɪd] ▶	abflauen
sustain sth. [səˈsteɪn] ▶	etw. aufrechterhalten
Tatar [ˈtɑːtə] ▶	Tatar(in); tatarisch
transition from sth. to sth. ▶ [trænˈzɪʃən frɒm tu]	von etw. zu etw. übergehen

tremendous [trəˈmendəs] ▶	enorm
trillion [ˈtrɪljən] ▶	Billion(en)
tsar [zɑː] ▶	Zar
turning point [ˈtɜːnɪŋ pɔɪnt] ▶	Wendepunkt
Ukraine [juˈkreɪn] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
upgrading [ˌʌpˈɡreɪdɪŋ] ▶	hier: Nachrüstung
vital [ˈvaɪtəl] ▶	wichtig, unverzichtbar

VIEWPOINT IT'S PERSONAL:

“Can the view from my sunlounger compete with a beautiful watercolour?” (p. 33)

access sth. [ˈækses] ▶	auf etw. zugreifen
antique shop [æŋˈtiːk ʃɒp] ▶	Antiquitätengeschäft
blossom [ˈblɒsəm] ▶	Blüte
chalet [ˈʃæleɪ] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
common [ˈkɒmən] ▶	(öffentliche) Grünfläche
compete with sth. [kəmˈpiːt wɪð] ▶	mit etw. mithalten (können)
defunct [dɪˈfʌŋkt] ▶	nicht mehr in Betrieb; auch: kaputt
floppy disk [ˌflɒpi ˈdɪsk] ▶	Diskette
inn [ɪn] ▶	Gasthaus
late [leɪt] ▶	verstorben
Ltd [ˈlɪmɪtɪd] UK ▶	etwa: GmbH
on [ɒn] ▶	hier: später
pause [pɔːz] ▶	innehalten
postage [ˈpəʊstɪdʒ] ▶	Porto(gebühr)
preserve sth. [prɪˈzɜːv] ▶	etw. (auf)bewahren
publisher [ˈpʌblɪʃə] ▶	Verlag
snap [snæp] ▶	Schnappschuss
sunlounger [ˈsʌnˌlaʊndʒə] UK ▶	Liegestuhl
tangible [ˈtæŋdʒəbəl] ▶	berührbar
treasure [ˈtreʒə] ▶	Schatz
watercolour [ˈwɔːtəkʌlə] ▶	Aquarell

FACTS & FIGURES

WATCHES:

The times are changing (pp. 36–37)

based: be ~ in... [beɪst] ▶	seinen Sitz in ... haben
billion [ˈbɪljən] ▶	Milliarde(n)
black tie [ˌblæk ˈtaɪ] ▶	(Herren-)Abendgarderobe, Smoking
brand [brænd] ▶	Marke
cliché [ˈkliːʃeɪ] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
currency turbulence [ˈkʌrənəsi ˌtɜːbjʊləns] ▶	Währungsturbulenz(en)

date back to sth. [ˌdeɪt 'bæk tu] ▶	auf etw. zurückgehen
duchess [ˌdʌtʃɪs] ▶	Herzogin
executive [ɪgˈzɛkjʊtɪv] ▶	Manager(in)
face [feɪs] ▶	Zifferblatt
feature [ˈfi:tʃə] ▶	Funktion
found sth. [faʊnd] ▶	etw. gründen
great-grandchild [ˌɡreɪt 'ɡræntʃaɪld] ▶	Urenkel(in)
industry [ˈɪndəstri] ▶	hier: Branche
map: put sth. on the ~ [mæp] ▶	etw. bekannt machen
namecheck sth. [ˈneɪmtʃek] ▶	etw. namentlich erwähnen (vor allem zu PR-Zwecken)
one of the finest [ˌwʌn əʌ ðə 'faɪnɪst] ▶	hier: eine(s,r) der Besten
operating profit [ˈɒpəreɪtɪŋ ˌprɒfɪt] ▶	operatives Ergebnis
pass sth. down to sb. [ˌpɑ:s 'daʊn tu] ▶	an jmdn. (aus einer folgenden Generation) weitergeben
self-conscious: be ~ [ˌself 'kɒnʃəs] ▶	gehemmt sein, einen Komplex haben
smartwatch [ˈsmɑ:tʃwɒtʃ] ▶	digitalisierte Armbanduhr, Smartwatch
stainless steel [ˌsteɪnləs 'sti:əl] ▶	Edelstahl
submariner [sʌb'mærɪnə] ▶	U-Boot-Fahrer(in)
timepiece [ˈtaɪmpɪ:s] ▶	Uhr
UAE (United Arab Emirates) [ˌju: eɪ 'i:] ▶	VAE (Vereinigte Arabische Emirate)
wearable [ˈweərəbəl] ▶	elektronisches Gerät, das als Accessoire am Körper getragen wird
workforce [ˈwɜ:kfɔ:s] ▶	Beschäftigte
workout [ˈwɜ:kəʊt] ▶	(Fitness-)Training
wrist-based software [ˌrɪst beɪst 'sɒftweə] ▶	Software für am Handgelenk getragene Geräte
wristwatch [ˈrɪstwɒtʃ] ▶	Armbanduhr

BUSINESS SKILLS

LYING:

To lie or not to lie? (pp. 38–45)

abandon sth. [ə'bændən] ▶	etw. aufgeben
accepting: be ~ of sth. [ək'septɪŋ] ▶	für etw. offen sein, etw. gegenüber tolerant sein
account: bring sb. to ~ [ə'kaʊnt] ▶	jmdn. zur Rechenschaft ziehen
accountable: hold oneself ~ for sth. [ə'kaʊntəbəl] ▶	sich für etw. verantwortlich sehen
achieve sth. [ə'tʃi:v] ▶	etw. erzielen
acknowledge sth. [ək'nɒlɪdʒ] ▶	etw. anerkennen
alienate sb. [ˈeɪliəneɪt] ▶	jmdn. verprellen
align sth. [ə'laɪn] ▶	etw. auf eine Linie bringen
approach [ə'prəʊtʃ] ▶	Vorgehensweise
assess sth. [ə'ses] ▶	etw. beurteilen
associate professor [ə'səʊsiət prə'fesə] US	außerordentliche(r) Professor(in)

assume sth. [ə'sju:m] ▶	von etw. ausgehen
assumption [ə'sʌmpʃən] ▶	Annahme, Prämisse
backlash ['bækləʃ] ▶	Gegenreaktion
based on the available evidence [ˌbeɪst ɒn ðɪ ə'veɪləbəl 'eɪvɪdəns] ▶	aufgrund der Faktenlage
(evidence ▶	Belege)
boundary ['baʊndəri] ▶	Grenze
business school ['bɪznəs sku:l] ▶	Fakultät für Wirtschaftswissenschaften
by omission [ˌbaɪ əʊ'mɪʃən] ▶	durch Weglassen (von Informationen)
cast oneself as sth. [ˈkɑ:st wʌn, self æz] ▶	sich als etw. darstellen
claim the moral high ground [ˌkleɪm ðə ˌmɒrəl 'haɪ graʊnd] ▶	moralische Überlegenheit für sich in Anspruch nehmen
clarify sth. ['klærəfaɪ] ▶	etw. klarstellen
conceal sth. [kən'si:əl] ▶	etw. verbergen, verheimlichen
conclusion [kən'klu:ʒən] ▶	Schlussfolgerung
confidential [ˌkɒnfɪ'denʃəl] ▶	vertraulich
confidentiality agreement [ˌkɒnfɪ,denʃi'ælətɪ ə,ɡri:mənt] ▶	Verschwiegenheitsvereinbarung
contradict sth. [ˌkɒntrə'dɪkt] ▶	im Widerspruch zu etw. stehen
deceit [di'si:t] ▶	Täuschung
deceive sb. [di'si:v] ▶	jmdn. täuschen
deliberately [dɪ'lɪbərətli] ▶	bewusst, absichtlich
deliver [dɪ'lɪvə] ▶	Leistungen erbringen
department [dɪ'pɑ:tmənt] ▶	Abteilung
detect sth. [dɪ'tekt] ▶	etw. erkennen
divulge sth. [dɪ'vʌldʒ] ▶	etw. verraten, preisgeben
dodge [dɒdʒ] ▶	ausweichen, Ausflüchte machen
encourage sth. [ɪn'kʌrɪdʒ] ▶	etw. fördern, zu etw. ermuntern
environment [ɪn'vaɪrənmənt] ▶	hier: Umfeld
espouse sth. [ɪ'spaʊz] ▶	für etw. eintreten
evidence ['eɪvɪdəns] ▶	Beweis(e)
excuse [ɪk'sju:s] ▶	Ausrede
food for thought [ˌfu:ɪd fə 'θɔ:t] ▶	Denkanstoß/-anstöße
give way to sth. [ˌɡɪv 'weɪ tu] ▶	etw. weichen
going forward [ˌɡəʊɪŋ 'fɔ:wəd] ▶	in Zukunft
headquarters [ˌhed'kwɔ:təz] ▶	Zentrale
hold the truth [ˌhəʊld ðə 'tru:θ] ▶	im Besitz der Wahrheit sein
in time [ɪn 'taɪm] ▶	rechtzeitig
issue ['ɪʃu:] ▶	Ausgabe
issue ['ɪʃu:] ▶	Frage, Sachverhalt
leak [li:k] ▶	Leck; hier: wichtige/vertrauliche Information(en)
lesson ['lesən] ▶	hier: Lektion
liar ['laɪə] ▶	Lügner(in)
make excuses [ˌmeɪk ɪk'sju:sɪz] ▶	Ausflüchte machen
masquerade as sth. [ˌmæskə'reɪd æz] ▶	als etw. ausgegeben werden, vorgeblich etw. sein

naive [naɪ'vi:v] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
narcissism [nɑ:'sɪs,ɪzəm] ▶	Narzissmus
negotiate (sth.) [ni'gəʊʃiət] ▶	(etw.) verhandeln
negotiate with sb. [ni'gəʊʃiət wɪð] ▶	mit jmdm. verhandeln
negotiation [ni,ɡəʊʃi'eɪʃən] ▶	Verhandlung
offend sb. [ə'fend] ▶	jmdn. kränken
on time [ɒn 'taɪm] ▶	rechtzeitig, fristgerecht
outcome ['aʊtkʌm] ▶	Ergebnis
pass sth. on [ˌpɑ:s 'ɒn] ▶	etw. weitergeben
pathology [pə'θɒlədʒi] ▶	Krankheitsbild, krankhafte Störung
pertinent ['pɜ:tinənt] ▶	sachdienlich
play games (with sb.) ▶ [pleɪ 'ɡeɪmz (wɪð)]	ein Spielchen (mit jmdm.) treiben
postpone sth. [pəʊst 'pəʊn] ▶	etw. verschieben
profound [prə'faʊnd] ▶	tiefgreifend
purchasing manager ▶ ['pɜ:tʃæsɪŋ ,mænɪdʒə]	Einkaufsleiter(in)
push sth. at sb. ['pʊʃ æt] ▶	jmdm. etw. aufdrängen
raw data [ˌrɔ: 'deɪtə] ▶	Ausgangsdaten
reject sth. [ri'dʒekt] ▶	etw. ablehnen
reliable [ri'laɪəbəl] ▶	verlässlich
research study [ri'sɜ:tʃ ,stʌdi] ▶	Forschungsstudie
reservation [ˌrezə'veɪʃən] ▶	Vorbehalt
retain sth. [ri'teɪn] ▶	etw. wahren
sales [seɪlz] ▶	Vertrieb
sensitive ['sensətɪv] ▶	heikel
shift [ʃɪft] ▶	Verschiebung; hier: Veränderung
slippery ['slɪpəri] ▶	rutschig; hier: nicht verlässlich
smokescreen ['sməʊkskri:n] ▶	Rauchwand; hier: Tarnung, Vorwand
socialize ['səʊʃəlaɪz] ▶	mit jmdm. gesellschaftlich verkehren
superficial [ˌsu:pə'fiʃəl] ▶	oberflächlich
table ['teɪbəl] ▶	Tabelle
talk sth. over [ˌtɔ:k 'əʊvə] ▶	hier: etw. übertönen
timeline ['taɪmlaɪn] ▶	Zeitraumen
tricky ['trɪki] ▶	schwierig, heikel
unwarranted [ʌn'wɒrəntɪd] ▶	ungerechtfertigt
valid ['vælɪd] ▶	hier: brauchbar
volunteer sth. [ˌvɒlən'tɪə] ▶	etw. von sich aus sagen, bereitwillig äußern
white lie [ˌwaɪt 'laɪ] ▶	(kleine) Notlüge

PERSONAL TRAINER:

Talking about your work (pp. 46–47)

approach [ə'prəʊtʃ] ▶	Herangehensweise
audience ['ɔ:diəns] ▶	Publikum
bring sth. home to sb. [ˌbrɪŋ 'həʊm tu] ▶	jmdm. etw. klarmachen
diary ['daɪəri] ▶	Tagebuch
eclectic [ɪ'klektɪk] ▶	vielseitig
engage sb. [ɪn'geɪdʒ] ▶	jmdn. einbinden, einbeziehen
exhibition [ˌeksɪ'bɪʃən] ▶	Ausstellung
foundation [faʊn'deɪʃən] ▶	Stiftung
get sth. across [ˌget ə'krɒs] ▶	etw. rüberbringen
give a talk [ˌɡɪv ə 'tɔ:k] ▶	einen Vortrag halten
goal [ɡəʊl] ▶	Ziel
humble ['hʌmbəl] ▶	bescheiden
humility [hju'mɪləti] ▶	Bescheidenheit
impact ['ɪmpækt] ▶	Wirkung
mantelpiece ['mæntəlpi:s] ▶	Kaminsims
melt [melt] ▶	schmelzen
misspell sth. [ˌmɪs'spel] ▶	etw. falsch schreiben
mother tongue [ˌmʌðə 'tʌŋ] ▶	Muttersprache
nuclear fusion [ˌnju:kliə 'fju:ʒən] ▶	Kernfusion
presumably [pri'zju:məbli] ▶	vermutlich
researcher [ri'sɜ:tʃə] ▶	Forscher(in)
resent sb. [ri'zent] ▶	sich über jmdn. ärgern
rubbish bin ['rʌbɪʃ bɪn] UK ▶	Abfalleimer
skill set ['skɪl set] ▶	Fähigkeiten, Kompetenzen
speak down to sb. [ˌspi:k 'daʊn tu] ▶	herablassend zu jmdm. sprechen
superior [su'piəriə] ▶	überheblich
technique [tek'ni:k] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
think out of the box ▶ [θɪŋk aʊt əv ðə 'bɒks] ifml.	neue Wege gehen
visual aid [ˌvɪʒuəl 'eɪd] ▶	Anschauungsmaterial

LANGUAGE

VOCABULARY: Emergency services

(pp. 48–49)

ambulance ['æmbjələns] ▶	Kranken-, Rettungswagen
casualty ['kæʒuəlti] ▶	Unfallopfer
cordon tape ['kɔ:dən teɪp] ▶	Absperrband
crane truck ['kreɪn trʌk], ▶ mobile crane [ˌməʊbaɪəl 'kreɪn]	Kranwagen
emergency doctor [i'mɜ:dʒənsi ,dɒktə] ▶	Notarzt/-ärztin
emergency/rescue services ▶ [i'mɜ:dʒənsi/'reskjʊ:,sɜ:vɪsɪz]	Rettungs-, Notdienste
fire brigade ['faɪə brɪ,ɡeɪd] UK, ▶ fire department ['faɪə dɪz,pɑ:rtmənt*] US	Feuerwehr

fire engine ['faɪər ˌendʒɪn] ➤	Feuerwehrwagen, Löschfahrzeug
fire truck ['faɪər trʌk*] US	
fire extinguisher ['faɪər ɪkˌstɪŋɡwɪʃə] ➤	Feuerlöscher
firefighter ['faɪəˌfaɪtə], ➤	Feuerwehrmann/-frau
fireman/-woman ['faɪəmən/ˌwʊmən]	
hose [həʊz] ➤	Schlauch
hydrant ['haɪdrənt] ➤	Hydrant
injured person ['ɪndʒəd ˌpɜːsənz] ➤	Verletzte(r)
oil spill ['ɔɪl spɪl] ➤	Öllache, Ölpfütze
paramedic [ˌpærəˈmedɪk] ➤	Rettungsassistent(in)
police [pəˈliːs] ➤	Polizei
police car [pəˈliːs kɑː] ➤	Polizeiauto
police officer [pəˈliːs ˌɒfɪsə] ➤	Polizist(in)
stretcher ['stretʃə] ➤	(Kranken-)Trage
turntable ladder ['tɜːntleɪbəl ˌlædə] UK, ➤	Drehleiter
aerial ladder ['eəriəl ˌlædə*] US	

*This symbol marks standard US pronunciation.

Police

banish rubbernecks [ˌbæniʃ ˈrʌbənɛks] ➤	Schaulustige vertreiben
cordon off (a site) [ˌkɔːdɒn ˈɒf] ➤	(einen Ort) (mit einem Absperrband) absperren
direct traffic past (a site) ➤ [dɪˌrekt ˈtræfɪk pɑːst]	den Verkehr (an einem Ort) vorbeileiten
divert traffic [daɪˌvɜːt ˈtræfɪk] ➤	den Verkehr umleiten
question sb. [ˈkwɛstʃən] ➤	eine(n) Zeugen/Zeugin befragen
secure (a site) [sɪˈkjʊə] ➤	(einen Ort) sichern
take down the circumstances ➤ [ˌteɪk daʊn ðə ˈsɜːkəmstænsɪz]	den Hergang proto-kollieren
take personal data [ˌteɪk ˌpɜːsənəl ˈdeɪtə] ➤	Personalien aufnehmen

Ambulance

administer first aid [ədˌmɪnɪstə ˌfɜːst ˈeɪd] ➤	Erste Hilfe leisten
bleed [bliːd] ➤	bluten
get injured [ˌɡet ˈɪndʒəd] ➤	verletzt werden
hurt [hɜːt] ➤	schmerzen, weh tun
provide medical care to sb. ➤ [ˌprəvaɪd ˌmedɪkəl ˈkeə tu]	jmdn. medizinisch versorgen, verarzten
put a bandage on sb. [ˌpʊt ə ˈbændɪdʒ ɒn] ➤	jmdm. einen Verband anlegen
stop the bleeding [ˌstɒp ðə ˈbliːdɪŋ] ➤	die Blutung stillen
suffer from shock [ˌsʌfə frɒm ˈʃɒk] ➤	einen Schock erleiden
treat an injury / a wound ➤ [ˌtriːt ən ˈɪndʒəri / ə ˈwʊnd]	eine Verletzung/Wunde versorgen

Fire brigade

break out [ˌbreɪk ˈaʊt] ➤	ausbrechen (Feuer)
burn [bɜːn] ➤	brennen
burn (sth.) down [ˌbɜːn ˈdaʊn] ➤	(etw.) nieder-, abbrennen
clean (a site) [kliːn] ➤	(einen Ort) säubern

clear (a site) [kliə] ➤	(einen Ort) freiräumen
extinguish (a fire) [ɪkˈstɪŋɡwɪʃ] ➤	(ein Feuer) löschen
remove (oil spills) [rɪˈmuːv] ➤	(Öllachen) beseitigen
rescue sb. [ˈreskjʊː] ➤	jmdn. retten
set fire to sth. [ˌset ˈfaɪə tu] ➤	an etw. Feuer legen
set sth. on fire [ˌset ɒn ˈfaɪə] ➤	etw. anzünden, in Brand stecken

Natural disasters

avalanche [ˌævələntʃ] ➤	Lawine
blizzard [ˈblɪzəd] ➤	Schneesturm
drought [draʊt] ➤	Dürre
earthquake [ˈɜːθkweɪk] ➤	Erdbeben
flood [flʌd] ➤	Überschwemmung, Flut, Hochwasser
gale [geɪl] ➤	Sturm, starker Wind
heavy rain (fall) [ˌhevi ˈreɪn(fɔːl)] ➤	Starkregen
hurricane [ˈhʌrɪkən] ➤	Hurrikan
landslide [ˈlændslaɪd] ➤	Erdrutsch
storm [stɔːm] ➤	Sturm
thunderstorm [ˈθʌndəstɔːm] ➤	Gewitter(sturm), Unwetter
tidal wave [ˈtaɪdəl ˌweɪv] ➤	Flutwelle
tornado [tɔːˈneɪdəʊ] ➤	Tornado, Wirbelsturm
tsunami [tsuˈnɑːmi] ➤	Tsunami
volcanic eruption [vɒlˌkænɪk ɪˈrʌpʃən] ➤	Vulkanausbruch
forest fire [ˈfɒrɪst ˌfaɪə] ➤	Waldbrand

GRAMMAR:

How to use “should” (p. 50)

bother: not ~ [ˈbɒðə] ➤	sich keine Umstände machen
class [klɑːs] ➤	hier: Stunde
clause [kloʊz] ➤	Teilsatz
contraction [kənˈtræktʃən] ➤	Kontraktion, Zusammenziehung
in advance [ɪn ədˈvɑːns] ➤	im Voraus
modal auxiliary [ˌmɒdəl əˈgɪzɪliəri] ➤	modales Hilfsverb
occur [əˈkɜː] ➤	sich ereignen
phrase [freɪz] ➤	Ausdruck, Formulierung
pronoun [ˈprəʊnaʊn] ➤	Pronomen
reported speech [rɪˌpɔːtɪd ˈspiːtʃ] ➤	indirekte Rede
sensible [ˈsensəbəl] ➤	vernünftig
swimwear [ˈswɪmwɛə] ➤	Badebekleidung
text sb. [tekst] ➤	jmdm. eine SMS schicken
window display [ˈwɪndəʊ dɪˌspleɪ] ➤	Schaufensterauslage

EASY ENGLISH:

Talking about your goals (pp. 54–55)

achieve sth. [ə'tʃi:v] ▶	etw. erreichen
align [ə'laɪn] ▶	eine Linie bilden; hier: sich in Einklang bringen lassen
by [baɪ] ▶	bis spätestens
challenge ['tʃælɪndʒ] ▶	schwierige Aufgabe, Problem
collaboration [kə,læbə'reɪʃən] ▶	Zusammenarbeit
face sth. [feɪs] ▶	etw. gegenüberstehen
file [faɪl] ▶	Datei, Akte
gap analysis ['gæp ə,næləsɪs] ▶	Lückenanalyse
goal [gəʊl] ▶	Ziel
How are things? [,haʊ ə: 'θɪŋz] ▶	Wie geht's?
implement sth. ['ɪmplɪmənt] ▶	etw. umsetzen
launch [lɔ:ntʃ] ▶	etw. einführen
look forward to sth. [,lʊk 'fɔ:wəd tu] ▶	sich auf etw. freuen
objective [əb'ʒektɪv] ▶	Ziel(vorstellung)
on the personal front ▶ [,ɒn ðə 'pɜ:sənəl frʌnt]	was mich persönlich betrifft
overcome sth. [ˌəʊvə'kʌm] ▶	etw. überwinden, bewältigen
paperwork: do ~ ['peɪpəwɜ:k] ▶	Papierkram erledigen
performance [pə'fɔ:məns] ▶	Leistung
present continuous [ˌpreznt kən'tɪnjuəs] ▶	Verlaufsform des Präsens
quarter ['kwɔ:tə] ▶	Quartal
schedule ['ʃedju:l] ▶	Zeitplan
sensitive: be ~ to sth. ['sensətɪv] ▶	einfühlsam mit etw. umgehen
take sb. up on sth. [ˌteɪk 'ʌp ɒn] ▶	jmdn. bei etw. beim Wort nehmen
target ['tɑ:ɡɪt] ▶	Ziel(vorgabe)
visibility [ˌvɪzə'bɪləti] ▶	Sichtbarkeit; hier: Aufmerksamkeit

WRITING:

Polite emails (p. 56)

affect sth. [ə'fekt] ▶	etw. beeinträchtigen
apologize [ə'pɒlədʒaɪz] ▶	sich entschuldigen
apology [ə'pɒlədʒi] ▶	Entschuldigung
best regards [ˌbest ri'ɡɑ:dz] ▶	mit freundlichen Grüßen
clause [klo:z] ▶	Teilsatz
diminutive [dɪ'mɪnju:tɪv] ▶	verkleinernd; hier: abschwächend
due date ['dju: deɪt] ▶	Fälligkeitstermin
hint sth. [hɪnt] ▶	etw. andeuten
inconvenience [ˌɪnkən'vi:niəns] ▶	Unannehmlichkeit(en)
on a positive note [ˌɒn ə 'pɒzətɪv ,nəʊt] ▶	mit einer positiven Bemerkung
pose a problem for sb. ▶ [ˌpəʊz ə 'prɒbləm fɔ:]	ein Problem für jmdn. darstellen
process an order [ˌprəʊses ən 'ɔ:də] ▶	eine Bestellung bearbeiten
sake: for one's own ~ [seɪk] ▶	um seiner selbst willen; hier: im eigenen Interesse

schedule ['ʃedju:l] ▶	Terminplan
set great store by sth. [ˌset greɪt 'stɔ: baɪ] ▶	großen Wert auf etw. legen
stress sth. [stres] ▶	etw. betonen, unterstreichen
technical specifications ▶ [ˌteknɪkəl ,spesəfɪ'keɪʃənz] ,	technische Daten
terms and conditions ▶ [ˌtɜ:mz ən kən'dɪʃənz]	allgemeine Geschäftsbedingungen

TALKING FINANCE:

A Minsky moment? (p. 57)

assets ['æsets] ▶	hier: (Kapital-)Anlagen
credit crunch ['kredɪt krʌntʃ] ▶	Kreditklemme
debt-to-GDP ratio ▶ [ˌdet tə ,dʒi: di: 'pi: ,reɪʃəʊ]	(Staats-)Schuldenquote
default [dɪ'fɔ:lt] ▶	Zahlungsverzug; hier: Kreditausfall
exuberance [ɪg'zju:bərəns] ▶	Überschwang
financial bubble [faɪ,nænsjəl 'bʌbəl] ▶	Finanz-, Spekulationsblase
go pear-shaped [ˌgəʊ 'peə ʃeɪpt] UK <i>ifml.</i> ▶	schiefgehen
hypothesis [haɪ'pɒθəsɪs] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
meltdown ['meltðaʊn] ▶	Zusammenbruch, Crash
precede sth. [pri'si:d] ▶	etw. vorausgehen
previous ['pri:vɪəs] ▶	frühere(r,s)
raise sth. [reɪz] ▶	hier: etw. aufwerfen, ins Spiel bringen
sow the seeds [ˌsəʊ ðə 'si:dz] ▶	den Boden bereiten
stock market crash ['stɒk ,mɑ:kɪt kræʃ] ▶	Börsenkrach
swing [swɪŋ] ▶	hier: Umschwung
tank [tæŋk] US <i>ifml.</i> ▶	abstürzen
tipping point ['tɪpɪŋ pɔɪnt] ▶	kritische Schwelle, Wendepunkt

ENGLISH FOR...: Building renovation

(pp. 58–59)

architrave ['ɑ:kɪtreɪv] ▶	Zarge
building contractor ['bɪldɪŋ kən'træktə] ▶	Bauunternehmer(in)
building surveyor ['bɪldɪŋ sə'veɪə] ▶	Bausachverständige(r)
carpenter ['kɑ:pəntə] ▶	Zimmerer/Zimmerin, Schreiner(in)
dry liner ['draɪ ,laɪnə] UK ▶	Trockenbauer(in)
engineer [ˌendʒɪ'nɪə] ▶	hier: Installateur(in)
envelope ['envələʊp] ▶	Gebäudehülle
first-fix [ˌfɜ:st 'fɪks] UK ▶	Rohbau(arbeiten)
open-plan office [ˌəʊpən ,plæn 'ɒfɪs] ▶	Großraumbüro
plasterboard ['plɑ:stəbɔ:d] ▶	Gips(bau)platte
plasterer ['plɑ:stərə] ▶	Stuckateur(in)
plumbing ['plʌmɪŋ] ▶	Klempner-, Installationsarbeiten
prop sth. up [ˌprɒp 'ʌp] ▶	etw. (ab)stützen
re-render sth. [ˌri: 'rendə] ▶	etw. neu verputzen
rewiring [ˌri:'waɪərɪŋ] ▶	Neuverkabelung

roof timber ['ru:f ,tɪmbə] ▶	Dachbalken
second-fix [ˌsekənd 'fɪks] UK ▶	Innenausbau
sign off on sth. [ˌsaɪn 'ɒf ɒn] US <i>ifml.</i> ▶	hier: etw. abnehmen
skirting board ['skɜːtɪŋ bɔːd] UK ▶	Sockelleiste
structural engineer ▶ [ˌstrʌktʃərəl ˌendʒɪ'nɪə]	Statiker(in)
structurally sound: be ~ ▶ [ˌstrʌktʃərəli 'saʊnd]	eine einwandfreie Statik/ Bausubstanz haben
subsidence [səb'saɪdəns] ▶	Absenkung, Absacken

People

architect ['ɑːkɪtekt] ▶	Architekt(in)
bricklayer ['brɪkleɪə] ▶	Maurer(in)
builder ['bɪldə] ▶	Bauunternehmer(in); Bauherr(in)
building inspector ['bɪldɪŋ ɪnˌspektə] ▶	Bauinspektor(in)
building surveyor ['bɪldɪŋ səˌveɪə] ▶	Bausachverständige(r)
carpenter ['kɑːpəntə] ▶	Zimmerer/Zimmerin
certified electrician ▶ [ˌsɜːtɪfaɪd ɪˌlek'trɪʃən]	zertifizierte(r) Elektriker(in)
construction worker ▶ [kən'strʌkʃən ˌwɜːkə]	Bauarbeiter(in)
dry liner ['draɪ ˌlaɪnə] ▶ (drywaller ['draɪˌwɔːləɪə*] US)	Trockenbauer(in)
fitter ['fɪtə] ▶	Monteur(in)
foreman/forewoman ▶ ['fɔːmən/'fɔːwʊmən]	Polier(in)
gas engineer ['gæs ɛndʒɪ'nɪə] ▶	Gasinstallateur(in)
glazier ['gleɪziə] ▶	Glaser(in)
main contractor [ˌmeɪn kən'træktə] ▶	Haupt-, Generalunternehmer(in)
painter and decorator ▶ [ˌpeɪntə ən 'dekoʊreɪtə]	Maler und Raumausstatter
plasterer ['plɑːstərə] ▶	Stuckateur(in)
plumber ['plʌmə] ▶	Installateur(in), Klempner(in)
scaffolder ['skæfəʊldə] ▶	Gerüstbauer
site manager ['saɪt ˌmænɪdʒə] ▶	Bauleiter(in)
steel construction engineer ▶ [ˌstiːl kən'strʌkʃən ˌendʒɪ'nɪə]	Stahlbauer(in)
structural engineer ▶ [ˌstrʌktʃərəl ˌendʒɪ'nɪə]	Statiker(in)
subcontractor [ˌsʌbkən'træktə] ▶	Subunternehmer
tradesman/-woman ['treɪdzmən/wʊmən] ▶	Handwerker(in)

Commercial buildings

factory ['fæktəri] ▶	Fabrik
laboratory [lə'bɒrətəri] ▶	Labor
open-plan office [ˌəʊpən ˌplæn 'ɒfɪs] ▶	Großraumbüro
retail outlet ['riːteɪl ˌaʊtlet] ▶	Einzelhandelsgeschäft
shop [ʃɒp] ▶ (Laden-)	Geschäft
warehouse ['weəhaʊs] ▶	Lager
workshop ['wɜːkʃɒp] ▶	Werkstatt

Building elements

architraving ['ɑːkɪˌtreɪvɪŋ] ▶	(Tür-/Fenster-)Einfassung
beam [bi:m] ▶	(Trag-)Balken
ceiling ['siːlɪŋ] ▶	Decke
cladding ['klædɪŋ] ▶	Verkleidung, Verschalung
door frame ['dɔː freɪm] ▶	Türrahmen
drain [dreɪn] ▶	Abfluss
drainpipe ['dreɪnpaɪp] ▶	Abflusrohr
fire door ['faɪə dɔː] ▶	Feuerschutztür
floor [flɔː] ▶	Fußboden
inner/outer door [ˌɪnəˌaʊtə 'dɔː] ▶	innere/äußere Tür
internal/external wall ▶ [ɪnˌtɜːnəl/ɪkˌstɜːnəl 'wɔːl]	Innen-/Außenwand
plaster ['plɑːstə] ▶ Gips, Putz	
roof [ru:f] ▶	Dach
skirting board ['skɜːtɪŋ bɔːd] ▶ (baseboard ['beɪsbɔːrd*] US)	Boden-, Sockelleiste
studwork ['stʌdwɜːk] ▶	Fachwerk
tile [taɪl] ▶	Fliese
timber ['tɪmbə] ▶	Holzbalken
window frame ['wɪndəʊ freɪm] ▶	Fensterrahmen
window sill ['wɪndəʊ sɪl] ▶	Fensterbank
woodwork ['wʊdwɜːk] ▶	Gebälk

Potential problems

cracks in walls [ˌkræks ɪn 'wɔːlz] ▶	Risse in Wänden
draughty window [ˌdraʊfti 'wɪndəʊ] ▶	zugiges Fenster
heating system ['hiːtɪŋ ˌsɪstəm] ▶	Heizungssystem
internal layout [ɪnˌtɜːnəl 'leɪaʊt] ▶	Innen(raum)aufteilung
mould [məʊld] ▶	Schimmelpilz
rising damp [ˌraɪzɪŋ ˌdæmp] UK ▶	aufsteigende Nässe
rusty pipe [ˌrʌsti ˌpaɪp] ▶	korrodierte Rohrleitung
structural defects [ˌstrʌktʃərəl ˌdɪˌfɛkts] ▶	bauliche Mängel
subsidence [səb'saɪdəns] ▶	Absenkung, Absacken
water damage ['wɔːtə ˌdæmɪdʒ] ▶	Wasserschaden
woodworm ['wʊdwɜːm] ▶	Holzwanne

Action verbs

build sth. up [ˌbɪld ˌʌp] ▶	etw. aufbauen
carry sth. out [ˌkæri ˌaʊt] ▶	etw. ausführen
check sth. [tʃek] ▶	etw. überprüfen
comply with (a rule) [kəmˈplaɪ wɪð] ▶	(eine Norm) einhalten
create sth. [kriˈeɪt] ▶	etw. entwerfen
decorate sth. [ˌdekoʊreɪt] ▶	die Innenausstattung in etw. ausführen
divide sth. [dɪˈvaɪd] ▶	etw. auf-, unterteilen
ensure sth. [ɪnˈʃɔː] ▶	etw. gewährleisten

fix sth. [fiks] ▶	etw. instandsetzen
inspect sth. [ɪn'spekt] ▶	etw. inspizieren
knock sth. down [,nɒk 'daʊn] ▶	etw. abreißen
lay sth. [leɪ] ▶	etw. (ver)legen
repair sth. [ri'peə] ▶	etw. reparieren
replace sth. [ri'pleɪs] ▶	etw. ersetzen

*This symbol marks standard US pronunciation.

SHORT STORY: Hate (pp. 60–61)

achieve sth. [ə'tʃi:v] ▶	etw. erreichen
apologize [ə'pɒlədʒaɪz] ▶	sich entschuldigen
beat like a steam hammer ▶ [,bi:t laɪk ə 'sti:m ,hæmə] (steam hammer ▶)	wie wild pochen Dampfhammer)
bloke [blɒk] UK <i>ifml.</i> ▶	Typ, Kerl
body cam ['bɒdi kæm] ▶	kleine, am Körper getragene Videokamera
bully sb. ['bʊli] ▶	jmdn. tyrannisieren
CEO (chief executive officer) [,si: i: 'əʊ] ▶	Firmenchef(in)
chairman ['tʃeəməŋ] ▶	Vorsitzender
clear sth. [kliə] ▶	<i>hier:</i> etw. räumen
corporate ['kɔ:pəreɪt] ▶	Firmen-
council estate [,kaʊnsəl 'steɪt] UK ▶	Siedlung mit Sozialwohnungen
credit where it's due [kredit weə its 'dju:] ▶	Ehre wem sie gebührt
cut scars into one's face ▶ [kʌt 'skɑ:z ,ɪntu wʌnz ,feɪs] (scar ▶)	in seinem Gesicht Spuren hinterlassen Narbe)
down under [,daʊn 'ʌndə] <i>ifml.</i> ▶	Australien
drug addict ['drʌg ,ædɪkt] ▶	Drogenabhängige(r)
entrepreneur [ˌɒntrəprə'nɜ:z] ▶	Unternehmer(in)
feud [fju:d] ▶	Fehde
flask [flɑ:sk] ▶	Flachmann
hatred ['heɪtrɪd] ▶	Hass
host [həʊst] ▶	Gastgeber(in)
humiliation [hju,mɪli'eɪʃən] ▶	Demütigung
in buckets [ɪn 'bʌkɪts] <i>ifml.</i> ▶	eimerweise; <i>hier:</i> im Übermaß
justice: bring sb. to ~ ['dʒʌstɪs] ▶	jmdn. vor Gericht bringen
kick sb. around [kɪk ə'raʊnd] UK ▶	jmdn. herumstoßen
PA (personal assistant) [ˌpi: 'eɪ] ▶	persönliche(r) Assistent(in)
pat [pæt] ▶	Klaps
pervert ['pɜ:vɜ:t] ▶	Perversling
professional [prə'feʃənəl] ▶	Profi
senior management [ˌsi:nɪə 'mæni:dʒmənt] ▶	Geschäftsleitung
snap at sb. ['snæp æt] ▶	jmdn. anblaffen
stay fixed to the spot [steɪ ,fɪkst tə ðə 'spɒt] ▶	wie angewurzelt stehen bleiben
torment sb. [tɔ:'ment] ▶	jmdn. quälen
venue ['venju:] ▶	Veranstaltungsort

ENGLISH ON THE MOVE:

Making excuses (p. 62)

apologize [ə'pɒlədʒaɪz] ▶	um Entschuldigung bitten
bank holiday [ˌbæŋk 'hɒlədeɪ] UK ▶	gesetzlicher Feiertag
brief sb. on sth. ['brɪ:f ɒn] ▶	jmdm. Instruktionen zu etw. geben
bring sth. forward [ˌbrɪŋ 'fɔ:wəd] ▶	etw. vorverlegen
catch sb. [kætʃ] ▶	<i>hier:</i> jmdn. erwischen
diary ['daɪəri] UK ▶	Terminkalender
double-check sth. [ˌdʌbl 'tʃek] ▶	etw. nochmals überprüfen
emergency situation ▶ [ɪ,mɜ:dʒənsi ,sɪtʃu'eɪʃən]	Notfall, -situation
excuse: make an ~ for sb. [ɪk'skju:z] ▶	jmdn. entschuldigen
give sb.'s apologies to sb. ▶ [ˌgɪv ,sʌmbədɪz ə'pɒlədʒɪz tu]	jmdn. bei jmdm. entschuldigen
go bust [ˌgəʊ 'bʌst] <i>ifml.</i> ▶	pleitegehen
look forward to sth. [ˌlʊk 'fɔ:wəd tu] ▶	sich auf etw. freuen
notice: at short ~ ['nəʊtɪs] ▶	kurzfristig
off: take a weekend ~ [ɒf] ▶	ein Wochenende freinehmen
postpone sth. [pəʊst'pəʊn] ▶	etw. verschieben
put sb. off [ˌpʊt 'ɒf] ▶	jmdn. vertrösten; <i>hier:</i> jmdm. einen späteren Termin anbieten
secondment [sɪ'kɒndmənt] UK ▶	(dienstliche) Entsendung
settled ['setlɪd] ▶	<i>hier:</i> vereinbart, abgemacht

TECHNOLOGY

FAKE VACCINES:

Bad medicine (pp. 64–66)

adulterate sth. [ə'dʌltəreɪt] ▶	etw. verunreinigen, panschen
advanced degree [əd,vɑ:nst di'grɪ:] ▶	höherer Abschluss
alert [ə'leɪt] ▶	Alarm, Warnung
angina attack [æŋ'dʒaɪnə ə,tæk] ▶	Angina-pectoris-Anfall
antifreeze ['æntɪfri:z] ▶	Frostschutzmittel
auspices: under the ~ of... ['ɔ:spɪsɪz] ▶	unter der Schirmherrschaft von ...
batch [bætʃ] ▶	Charge; auch: Ladung
biomedical engineer ▶ [baɪəʊ,medɪkəl ,endʒɪ'nɪə]	Ingenieur(in) für Biomedizin-technik
chalk [tʃɔ:k] ▶	Kreide
clandestine [klæn'destɪn] ▶	heimlich, im Verborgenen stattfindend
condition [kən'dɪʃən] ▶	Leiden
cough syrup ['kɒf ,sɪrəp] ▶	Hustensaft
counterfeit ['kaʊntəfɪt] ▶	gefälscht
cut [kʌt] ▶	<i>hier:</i> versetzt, gepanscht
dedicated ['dedɪkeɪtɪd] ▶	<i>hier:</i> zu diesem Zweck eingerichtet
diethylene glycol [daɪ,eθəli:n 'glai:kɒl] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
disguise [dɪs'gaɪz] ▶	Tarnung

dive [daɪv] <i>ifml.</i> ➔	Spelunke; hier: heruntergekommener Schuppen
falsify sth. [ˈfɔːlsɪfaɪ] ➔	etw. fälschen
field-screening [ˈfiːld ,skriːnɪŋ] ➔	Untersuchung vor Ort
glycerine [ˈglɪsərɪn] ➔	[wg. Aussprache]
graduate [ˈgrædʒuət] ➔	Absolvent(in)
high-profile [ˌhaɪ ˈprəʊfaɪl] ➔	im Fokus der Öffentlichkeit stehend
ingredient [ɪnˈɡriːdiənt] ➔	Inhaltsstoff
liquid chromatography ➔ [ˌlɪkwɪd ,krəʊməˈtɒɡrəfi]	Flüssigkeitschromatografie
oven [ˈʌvən] ➔	(Back-)Ofen
pyrimethamine [ˌpaɪrɪˈmeθəmiːn] ➔	[wg. Aussprache]
quarantine sth. [ˈkwɒrəntiːn] ➔	etw. sperren; hier: nicht für den Versand freigeben
racket [ˈræktɪ] <i>ifml.</i> ➔	Schwindelgeschäft
regulatory agency [ˌreɡjʊˈleɪtəri ,eɪdʒənsi] ➔	Aufsichtsbehörde
saline [ˈseɪlɪn] ➔	Kochsalzlösung
seize sth. [sɪz] ➔	etw. beschlagnahmen
shortage [ˈʃɔːtɪdʒ] ➔	Mangel
smear sth. [smɪə] ➔	einen Abstrich von etw. machen
starch [stɑːtʃ] ➔	Stärke
stay off sb.'s radar ➔ [ˌsteɪ ɒf ,sʌmbədɪz ˈreɪdɑː]	jmds. Aufmerksamkeit von sich fernhalten
supply chain [səˈplaɪ tʃeɪn] ➔	Lieferkette
surface chemist [ˈsɜːfɪs ,kemɪst] ➔	Spezialist(in) für Oberflächenchemie
surveillance [səˈveɪləns] ➔	Überwachung, Kontrolle
suspect [ˈsʌspekt] ➔	verdächtig
suspicious [səˈspɪʃəs] ➔	misstrauisch, argwöhnisch
talc [tælk] ➔	Talkum
teething syrup [ˈtiːðɪŋ ,sɪrəp] ➔	Sirup gegen Zahnungsbeschwerden
term [tɜːm] ➔	Amtszeit
turn the tide [ˌtɜːn ðə ˈtaɪd] ➔	das Blatt wenden; hier: einen Umschwung herbeiführen
vaccination [ˌvæksɪˈneɪʃən] ➔	Impfung
vaccine [ˈvæksɪːn] ➔	Impfstoff
vial [ˈvaɪəl] ➔	Glasfläschchen, Ampulle
vigilant [ˈvɪdʒələnt] ➔	wachsam
vital [ˈvaɪtəl] ➔	unerlässlich
vulnerable [ˈvʌlnərəbəl] ➔	gefährdet

ENGLISH 4.0:

The next Big Thing? (pp. 68–69)

automower [ˈɔːtəʊ ,məʊə] ➔	selbsttätiger Rasenmäher
business loan [ˈbɪznəs ləʊn] ➔	Unternehmenskredit
cabbage [ˈkæbɪdʒ] ➔	Kohl; hier: Kohle
CEO (chief executive officer) [ˌsiː tiː ˈəʊ] ➔	Firmen-, Konzernchef(in)

challenge [ˈtʃælɪndʒ] ➔	Herausforderung, Problem
co-found sth. [ˌkəʊ ˈfaʊnd] ➔	etw. mitgründen
command [kəˈmɑːnd] ➔	Befehl
corporate [ˈkɔːpərət] ➔	Firmen-
disrupt sth. [dɪsˈrʌpt] ➔	etw. stören; hier: tief-greifend verändern
disruptive [dɪsˈrʌptɪv] ➔	hier: äußerst innovativ
entrepreneur [ˌɒntrəprəˈnɜː] ➔	Unternehmer(in)
face sth. [feɪs] ➔	etw. gegenüberstehen
fintech [ˈfɪntek] ➔	hier: Finanztechnologieunternehmen
get on with sb. [ˌget ˈɒn wɪð] UK ➔	mit jmdm. (gut) auskommen
harvesting robot [ˈhɑːvɪstɪŋ ,rəʊbɒt] ➔	Ernteroboter
healthcare equipment ➔ [ˈhelθkeə ɪ ,kwɪpmənt]	medizinische Geräte
hijack sth. [ˈhaɪdʒæk] ➔	etw. kapern; hier: hacken
insensitive: be - to sth. [ɪnˈsensətɪv] ➔	sich nicht in etw. einfühlen können
interview [ˈɪntəvjuː] ➔	hier: Vernehmung
lawn [lɔːn] ➔	Rasen
narrow AI [ˌnærəʊ ,eɪ ˈaɪ] ➔	künstliche Intelligenz auf einem Spezialgebiet
remote [riˈməʊt] ➔	entfernt
safety-critical [ˈseɪftɪ ,krɪtɪkəl] ➔	sicherheitsrelevant
sensitivity [ˌsensəˈtɪvətɪ] ➔	Einfühlungsvermögen
steer [stiə] ➔	lenken
suspect [ˈsʌspekt] ➔	Tatverdächtige(r)
track sth. [træk] ➔	(die Spur von) etw. verfolgen
vehicle [ˈviːkəl] ➔	Kraftfahrzeug

CAREERS & MANAGEMENT

INVENTIONS:

From physics to family planning (pp. 72–75)

accounting [əˈkaʊntɪŋ] ➔	Buchhaltung
approve sth. [əˈpruːv] ➔	etw. genehmigen, zulassen
arc of light [ɑːk əv ˈlaɪt] ➔	Lichtbogen
become pregnant [bɪ ,kʌm ˈpregnənt] ➔	schwanger werden
bent [bent] ➔	gebogen
bra [brɑː] ➔	BH
break [breɪk] ➔	hier: Auszeit
breathability [ˌbriːðəˈbɪlətɪ] ➔	Atmungsaktivität
carbon rod [ˌkɑːbən ˈrɒd] ➔	Kohlestab
conduct sth. [kənˈdʌkt] ➔	etw. durchführen
contraception [ˌkɒntrəˈsepʃən] ➔	Empfängnisverhütung
contraceptive [ˌkɒntrəˈseptɪv] ➔	Kontrazeptivum, Verhütungsmittel
CTO (chief technical officer) [ˌsiː tiː ˈəʊ] ➔	technische(r) Leiter(in)
cup size [ˈkʌp saɪz] ➔	Körbchengröße

doctorate: do one's ~ ['dɒktərət] ▶	promovieren
entrepreneur [ˌɒntrəprəʊnɜː] ▶	Unternehmer(in)
entrepreneurship [ˌɒntrəprəʊnɜːʃɪp] ▶	Unternehmertum
fabric ['fæbrɪk] ▶	Gewebe, Stoff
fail-proof ['feɪl pruːf] ▶	ausfallsicher; hier: zuverlässig funktionierend
fastener ['fɑːsnə] ▶	Befestigungsvorrichtung
fertile ['fɜːtaɪl] ▶	fruchtbar
fertility cycle [fɜːtɪlɪti ˌsaɪkəl] ▶	Fertilitäts-, Fruchtbarkeitszyklus
footwear ['fʊtweə] ▶	Schuhe
from scratch [frɒm 'skrætʃ] ▶	von Grund auf
gynaecologist [ˌɡaɪnɪ'kɒlədʒɪst] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
hands-on [hændz 'ɒn] ▶	praktisch
incorporate sth. [ɪn'kɔːpəreɪt] ▶	etw. integrieren, einarbeiten
lab [læb] <i>ifml.</i> ▶	Labor
legal entity [ˌliːɡəl 'entəti] ▶	juristische Person
liberation [ˌlɪbə'reɪʃən] ▶	Befreiung
necessity is the mother of invention ▶ [nəˌsesɪti ɪz ðə ˌmʌðər əv ɪn'venʃən]	Not macht erfinderisch
paper clip ['peɪpə klɪp] ▶	Büroklammer
persistence [pə'sɪstəns] ▶	Hartnäckigkeit, Ausdauer
pharmaceuticals [ˌfɑːmə'suːtɪkəls] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
pierce sth. [pɪəs] ▶	etw. durchstechen
plot sth. [plɒt] ▶	etw. aufzeichnen
predecessor ['priːdɪsəsə] ▶	Vorgänger(in); hier: Vorläufer(in)
release sth. [riːliːs] ▶	etw. freigeben; hier: zur Freischaltung freigeben
residue ['rezɪdjuː] ▶	Rückstand, Rest
rhythm method ['rɪðəm ˌmeθəd] ▶	Kalendermethode
rigor ['rɪɡə] ▶	Genauigkeit, Präzision
rubber sole [ˌrʌbə 'səʊl] ▶	Gummisohle
savvy ['sævi] <i>ifml.</i> ▶	versiert
seed capital ['siːd ˌkæpɪtəl] ▶	Startkapital, Anschubfinanzierung
sweaty feet [ˌsweti 'fiːt] ▶	Schweißfüße
ticket ['tɪkɪt] ▶	hier: Etikett
water vapour ['wɔːtə ˌveɪpə] ▶	Wasserdampf
well travelled [ˌwel ˌtrævəld] ▶	weit gereist
white hot [ˌwaɪt 'hɒt] ▶	weißglühend

HOW TO...:

Leave a job well (p. 76)

bad-mouth sb. ['bæd maʊθ] <i>ifml.</i> ▶	über jmdn. herziehen
burn one's bridges [ˌbɜːn wʌnz 'brɪdʒɪz] ▶	die Brücken hinter sich abbrechen
consultant [kən'sʌltənt] ▶	Berater(in)
cut out of sth.: be ~ [ˌkʌt 'aʊt əv] ▶	von etw. ausgeschlossen werden
get around [ˌɡet ə'raʊnd] ▶	hier: sich herumsprechen
get caught up in sth. [ˌɡet ˌkɔːt 'ʌp ɪn] ▶	in etw. verwickelt werden
get on with it [ˌɡet 'ɒn wɪð ɪt] ▶	es dabei belassen
junior ['dʒuːniə] ▶	untergeordnet
managing director [ˌmænɪdʒɪŋ də'rektə] ▶	Geschäftsführer(in)
menial ['miːniəl] ▶	einfach, niedrig
mess [mes] ▶	Chaos
on a good note [ɒn ə ˌɡʊd 'nəʊt] ▶	in gutem Einvernehmen
put on: be ~ sth. ['pʊt ɒn] ▶	hier: etw. zugewiesen bekommen
rubbish sth. ['rʌbɪʃ] UK <i>ifml.</i> ▶	etw. runtermachen, schlechtmachen
settle a score [ˌsetl ə 'skɔː] ▶	eine (alte) Rechnung begleichen
tie things up with sb. [ˌtaɪ θɪŋz 'ʌp wɪð] ▶	hier: anstehende Dinge mit jmdm. regeln

EXECUTIVE EYE:

“Beware of the charming self-confident manager!” (p. 77)

anxiety-based disorder ▶ [æŋˌzaɪəti beɪst dɪs'ɔːdə]	Angststörung
backstabbing ['bækstæbɪŋ] ▶	hinterhältig; hier: voller Intrigen
beware! [bi'weə] ▶	aufgepasst!
cheat (sb.) [tʃiːt] ▶	(jmdn.) täuschen, betrügen
derailment [di'reɪlmənt] ▶	Entgleisung; hier: Scheitern
devastating ['devəsteɪtɪŋ] ▶	verheerend
eager: be ~ to do sth. ['iːɡə] ▶	erpicht darauf sein, etw. zu tun
get on with sth. [ˌɡet 'ɒn wɪð] ▶	mit etw. weitermachen
hands-on: be ~ [ˌhændz 'ɒn] ▶	sich tatkräftig einbringen
hard to come by: be ~ [ˌhɑːd tə 'kʌm baɪ] ▶	schwer aufzutreiben sein
high-flying [ˌhaɪ 'flaɪɪŋ] ▶	erfolgreich, hochkarätig
let go [ˌlet 'ɡəʊ] ▶	loslassen
lose the plot [ˌluːz ðə 'plɒt] UK <i>ifml.</i> ▶	den Durchblick verlieren; hier: durchknallen
lurk behind sth. [ˌlɜːk bi'haɪnd] ▶	hinter etw. lauern
micromanager [ˌmaɪkrəʊ'mænɪdʒə] ▶	Führungskraft, die alles bis ins kleinste Detail kontrolliert
overwhelming [ˌəʊvə'welmɪŋ] ▶	erdrückend
self-esteem [ˌself rɪ'stiːm] ▶	Selbstwertgefühl
supervise (sb./sth.) ['suːpəvaɪz] ▶	(jmdn./etw.) überwachen
vulnerable: be ~ to sth. ['vʌlnərəbəl] ▶	für etw. anfällig sein

WORK & RELAX

IN THE ZONE:

Buying time (pp. 78–79)

abundantly [ə'bʌndəntli] ▶	reichlich; hier: sehr deutlich
access ['ækses] ▶	Zugriff
as the saying goes [,æz ðə ,seɪɪŋ 'gəʊz] ▶	wie es so schön heißt
business school ['bɪznəs sku:l] ▶	Fakultät für Wirtschaftswissenschaften
challenged: be ~ by sth. [ˈtʃælɪndʒd] ▶	Probleme wegen etw. haben
chore [tʃɔ:] ▶	Routine-, Hausarbeit
chore [tʃɔ:] ▶	Routinearbeit
claw sth. back UK [ˌklo: 'bæk] ▶	etw. mühevoll zurückholen
conclude that... [kən'klu:d ðæt] ▶	zu dem Schluss kommen, dass ...
decorate ['dekəreɪt] UK ▶	Renovierungsarbeiten wie Streichen und Tapezieren durchführen
DIY (do it yourself) job [ˌdi: aɪ 'waɪ dʒɒb] ▶	Heimwerkertätigkeit
flake [fleɪk] ▶	abblättern
gender ['dʒendə] ▶	Geschlecht
gutter ['gʌtə] ▶	Regenrinne
hedge [hedʒ] ▶	Hecke
help is at hand [ˌhelp ɪz ət 'hænd] ▶	Rettung ist in Sicht
in a rush [ˌɪn ə 'rʌʃ] ▶	hier: unter dem Zeitdruck
iron ['aɪən] ▶	bügeln
let alone [ˌlet ə'ləʊn] ▶	geschweige denn
loo seat ['lu: si:t] UK <i>ifm.</i> ▶	Klobrille
on demand [ˌɒn di'mɑ:nd] ▶	auf Anforderung
oven ['ʌvən] ▶	Backofen
overdue [ˌəʊvə'dju:] ▶	überfällig
pest control ['pest kən'trəʊl] ▶	Schädlingsbekämpfung
put off doing sth. [ˌpʊt ɒf 'du:ɪŋ] ▶	aufschieben, etw. zu tun
rental sector ['rentəl ,sektə] ▶	Mietwohnungsmarkt
research [ri'sɜ:tʃ] ▶	Forschung, Untersuchungen
resolution [ˌrezə'lu:ʃən] ▶	Beschluss; hier: Vorsatz
responsiveness [ri'spɒnsɪvnəs] ▶	Reaktionsfähigkeit; hier: Reaktionsschnelligkeit
short [ʃɔ:t] ▶	hier: knapp
swap sth. [swɒp] ▶	etw. tauschen
tap [tæp] ▶	Wasserhahn
tempting ['temptɪŋ] ▶	verlockend
toolbox ['tu:lɒks] ▶	Werkzeugkasten
weed the garden [ˌwi:d ðə 'gɑ:dən] ▶	im Garten Unkraut jäten

AWAY FROM YOUR DESK:

Recommended for you (pp. 80–81)

appoint sb. [ə'pɔɪnt] ▶	jmdn. ernennen
cameo role ['kæmiəʊ rəʊl] ▶	Gastauftritt

chef [tʃef] ▶	(Chef-)Koch/Köchin
costume jewellery ['kɒst ju:m ,dʒu:əlri] ▶	Modeschmuck
deft [defɪ] ▶	geschickt; hier: gut gemacht
design sth. [di'zaɪn] ▶	hier: etw. konzipieren
display [drɪ'spleɪ] ▶	Darstellung; hier: Exponat
drawer ['drɔ:ə] ▶	Schublade
exhibition [ˌeksɪ'bɪʃən] ▶	Ausstellung
imprint ['ɪmprɪnt] ▶	Verlagsmarke
lecture ['lektʃə] ▶	Vortrag
loop [lu:p] ▶	Schleife; hier: Endlosschleife, geschlossener Kreislauf
move [mu:v] ▶	Umzug
PA (personal assistant) [ˌpi: 'eɪ] ▶	persönliche(r) Assistent(in)
resort [ri'zɔ:t] ▶	Urlaubsort
retreat [ri'tri:t] ▶	Zufluchtsort; hier: Erholungsort
route [ru:t] ▶	[wg. Aussprache]
scarf (pl. scarves) [skɑ:f] ▶	Schal
season ['si:zən] ▶	hier: Staffel
secretary of state [ˌsekrətəri əv 'steɪt] US ▶	Außenminister(in)
spa treatment ['spɑ: ,tri:tmənt] ▶	Kurbehandlung
stand out from the crowd ▶	etwas Besonderes sein
[stænd ,aʊt frəm ðə 'kraʊd]	
star sb. [stɑ:] ▶	jmdn. in einer Hauptrolle zeigen
stock sth. [stɒk] ▶	etw. vorrätig haben; hier: führen
streamline sth. ['stri:mlaɪn] ▶	etw. effizienter gestalten, optimieren
vineyard ['vaɪnjəd] ▶	Weinberg

AND FINALLY...

ONE QUESTION:

Do we need a global language for business?

(p. 84)

encapsulate sth. [ɪn'kæpsjuleɪt] ▶	etw. abkapseln; hier: im Wesentlichen enthalten
feature ['fi:tʃə] ▶	vorkommen; hier: eine Rolle spielen
in due course [ɪn ,dju: 'kɔ:s] ▶	zu gegebener Zeit
prosper ['prɒspə] ▶	florieren
recruit sb. [ri'kru:t] ▶	jmdn. einstellen
senior research fellow ▶	Forschungsstipendiat(in)
[ˌsi:niə ri'sɜ:tʃ ,feləʊ]	
setting ['setɪŋ] ▶	Umfeld
stay ahead of the game ▶	einen Wettbewerbsvorteil haben
[steɪ ə,hed əv ðə 'geɪm]	
tempting ['temptɪŋ] ▶	verlockend
utility value [ju'tɪləti ,vælju:] ▶	Nutzwert



Business Spotlight Plus

You can practise the language used in the magazine with our exercise booklet. In this issue, we focus on lying at work. You can also learn how to talk about your goals and you can test your knowledge of Russia. For more information, go to www.business-spotlight.de/business-spotlight-magazin#plus



Skill Up!

In our 24-page vocabulary guide, discover key words, idioms — and find out how to learn vocabulary effectively. For more details, go to www.business-spotlight.de/business-spotlight-magazin/skill

Business Spotlight in the classroom

This six-page supplement for teachers and trainers provides lesson activities and a copy file based on articles in Business Spotlight. It is free to those who subscribe to the magazine. To order, send an email to: schulmedien@spotlight-verlag.de



Business Spotlight Audio

Business Spotlight Audio offers more than 70 minutes of texts, dialogues, language exercises and interviews. On this CD, you can practise talking about your goals and listen to a short story. More details at www.business-spotlight.de/business-spotlight-audio



Business Spotlight Online

Our website offers interactive exercises for even more language learning, as well as reading and audio material. Go to www.business-spotlight.de

Go to our website at www.business-spotlight.de for articles, quizzes, news and language exercises. You can also find audio texts, links and more downloads.